

No. 19-1392

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS &
GYNECOLOGISTS (AAPLOG), RIGHT TO LIFE OF
MICHIGAN, INC., AND THE NATIONAL CATHOLIC
BIOETHICS CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM WAGNER
Counsel of Record
ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO
GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER
5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy
Lansing, MI 48917
(517) 643-1765
Prof.WWJD@gmail.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS
OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES
NOT INCLUDE A LIBERTY INTEREST TO
ABORT ALL PRE-VIABILITY UNBORN
CHILDREN 6

 A. Historical Evidence Demonstrates that
 the Constitution Does Not Require a Ban
 Against All State Regulation of Pre-
 viability Abortion 8

 B. The Extra-Constitutional Holding in *Roe*
 Undermines Representative Constitutional
 Governance and the Rule of Law 10

II. MISSISSIPPI CAN ENACT SECOND
TRIMESTER ABORTION REGULATION
TO PROMOTE ITS LEGITIMATE STATE
INTERESTS IN PROTECTING THE LIFE
OF THE UNBORN AND PROTECTING
WOMEN’S HEALTH. 15

A. Mississippi Holds a Profound Governmental Interest in the Inherent Value of Life at the Gestational Age of Fifteen to Twenty Weeks	17
B. Mississippi’s Law Rightly Protects Women from the Adverse Effects of Late-Term Abortion	20
III. ABORTION PROVIDERS, SEEKING TO INVALIDATE MISSISSIPPI’S LAW THAT PROTECTS WOMEN FROM THE NEGATIVE HEALTH CONSEQUENCES ASSOCIATED WITH LATE TERM ABORTION, DO NOT REPRESENT THE SAME INTERESTS AS A PREGNANT MOTHER	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	24
<i>Doe v. Smith</i> , 486 U.S. 1308 (1988)	26
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	6, 7, 10
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	24, 25
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 194 (1824)	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	5, 15, 20, 22
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	16
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	16
<i>June Med. Servs. L. L. C. v. Russo</i> , No. 18-1323, 2020 WL 3492640 (U.S. June 29, 2020)	5, 26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	12
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	8

<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	11
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep Bus v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	11
<i>O'Neill v. Morse</i> , 385 Mich. 130 (1971).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tileston v. Ullman</i> , 318 U.S. 44 (1943).....	24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	24, 27
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	16
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	4, 9, 10, 16
<i>Womack v. Buchhorn</i> , 384 Mich. 718 (1971).....	20

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I	12, 13
U.S. Const., art. II	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 333.7404	20

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 600.2045	20
MISS. CODE ANN. 41-41-191 (2018)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Original Understanding and the Segregation Decision</i> , 69 HARV. L. REV. 1 (1955)	8
Brutus, The Power of the Judiciary, <i>The New-York Journal</i> , New York City, March 20, 1788, http://resources.utulsa.edu/law/classes/rice/Constitutional/AntiFederalist/78.htm	14
CONG. GLOBE, 39TH CONG., 1ST SESS. (1866).	8, 9
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton).	12
https://aaplog.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/CO-3-Post-Viability-Abortion-Bans.pdf	20, 22, 23
https://www.ehd.org/gallery/436/Hiding-the-Face#content	19
https://www.ehd.org/movies/231/Responds-to-Touch	18
https://www.ehd.org/your-life-before-birth-video/	17, 18
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4616906/	19
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3066627/	23
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/15051566/	22, 23

Thomas Jefferson, October 31, 1823, Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Adamantios Coray, https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/98-01-02-3837	13
Thomas Jefferson, September 6, 1819 Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Spencer Roane, https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/98-01-02-0734	15
Richard Kluger, SIMPLE JUSTICE: THE HISTORY OF BROWN V. BOARD OF EDUCATION AND BLACK AMERICA'S STRUGGLE FOR EQUALITY (1st ed.1976).....	8, 9
Paul Benjamin Linton, <i>The Legal Status of the Unborn Child under State Law</i> , 6 U. ST. THOMAS J. LAW & PUB. POL'Y 141 (2012)	20
Lennart Nilsson, Foetus 18 weeks, http://100photos.time.com/photos/lennart-nilsson-foetus	17
George Santayana, <i>THE LIFE OF REASON</i> , Scribner's, (1905)	7
